

Nos. S25A0362, S25A0490

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA

---

STATE OF GEORGIA,  
*Appellant,*  
and  
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, et.al.  
*Appellants,*  
v.  
ETERNAL VIGILANCE ACTION, INC., et al.  
*Appellees.*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE HISTORY PROFESSORS  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES  
ETERNAL VIGILANCE ACTION, INC., et al.**

---

Keisha O. Coleman (Georgia Bar No. 844720)  
BALLARD SPAHR LLP  
999 Peachtree Street, NE, Suite 1600  
Atlanta, GA 30309-4421  
Tel: (678) 420-9320  
[colemank@ballardspahr.com](mailto:colemank@ballardspahr.com)

Burt M. Rublin  
BALLARD SPAHR LLP  
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7599  
Tel: (215) 864-8116  
[rublin@ballardspahr.com](mailto:rublin@ballardspahr.com)

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Orville Vernon Burton,  
J. Morgan Kousser, Allan J. Lichtman,  
Peyton McCrary, and Jason Morgan Ward*

**Table of Contents**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
A. <i>Tanner v. Deen</i> , 33 S.E. 832 (Ga. 1899).....	6
1. Historical Background.....	6
2. This Court’s Opinion.....	8
B. <i>Davis v. Warde</i> , 118 S.E. 378 (Ga. 1923).....	11
1. Historical Background.....	11
2. This Court’s Opinion.....	13
C. <i>Bacon v. Black</i> , 133 S.E. 251 (Ga. 1926).....	15
D. <i>Thompson v. Talmadge</i> , 41 S.E.2d 883 (Ga. 1947) .....	17
1. Historical Background.....	17
2. This Court’s Opinion.....	20
E. This Court’s Precedents Discussed Above Remain Good Law .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25
APPENDIX – List of Amici Curie .....	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bacon v. Black</i> , 133 S.E. 251 (Ga. 1926) .....	3, 6, 15, 16, 21, 24
<i>City of Guyton v. Barrow</i> , 828 S.E.2d 366 (Ga. 2019) .....	22, 23
<i>Davis v. Warde</i> , 118 S.E. 378 (Ga. 1923) .....	3, 11, 13, 14, 15, 21
<i>Deen v. Tanner</i> , 32 S.E. 368 (Ga. 1899) .....	10, 11
<i>Dove v. Dove</i> , 680 S.E.2d 839 (Ga. 2009) .....	22
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Cospers</i> , 893 S.E.2d 106 (Ga. 2023) .....	22
<i>Fortner v. Town of Register</i> , 604 S.E.2d 175 (Ga. 2004) .....	22
<i>Hawthorne v. Turkey Creek Sch. Dist.</i> , 134 S.E. 103 (Ga. 1925) .....	11
<i>Houser v. Hartley</i> , 120 S.E. 622 (Ga. 1923) .....	4, 22
<i>Tanner v. Deen</i> , 33 S.E. 832 (Ga. 1899) .....	3, 6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Thompson v. Talmadge</i> , 41 S.E.2d 883 (Ga. 1947) .....	3, 5, 17, 20, 21, 23
<b>Statutes</b>	
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-493(b) .....	23
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-493(c) .....	23

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-493(i) ..... 24

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-493(k) ..... 23

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-493(l) ..... 24

**Rules**

SEB Rule 183-1-12-.02 ..... 1

SEB Rule 183-1-12-.12 ..... 1

**Constitutional Provisions**

Ga. Const. Article 2, § 1 ..... 4

**Other Authorities**

Alex Mathews Arnett, *The Populist Movement in Georgia*, Vol. 7  
 The Georgia Historical Quarterly 313 (1923)  
<https://www.jstor.org/stable/40575768?seq=1> ..... 7

Burton D. Wechsler, *Black and White Disenfranchisement:  
 Populism, Race, and Class*, 52 Am. U.L. Rev. 23, 26 (2002) ..... 7

C. Vann Woodward, *Tom Watson, Agrarian Rebel* (1938)..... 7, 8

*Election Certification Under Threat*, Citizens for Responsibility  
 and Ethics in Washington (Aug. 15, 2024),  
[https://www.citizensforethics.org/reports-investigations/crew-  
 investigations/election-certification-under-threat/](https://www.citizensforethics.org/reports-investigations/crew-investigations/election-certification-under-threat/) ..... 4

Ellen D. Katz, *Mary Lou Graves, Nolen Breedlove, and the  
 Nineteenth Amendment*, 20 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 59, 62-71  
 (2022) ..... 13

Gerard N. Magliocca, *Constitutional False Positives and the  
 Populist Moment*, 81 Notre Dame L. Rev. 821 (2006)..... 7

J. Morgan Kousser, *The Shaping of Southern Politics: Suffrage  
 Restriction and the Establishment of the One-Party South,  
 1880-1910* (1974) ..... 7, 8

James Gray Pope, *Why Is There No Socialism in the United States? Law and the Racial Divide in the American Working Class, 1676-1964*, 94 *Tex. L. Rev.* 1555, 1585 (2016).....7

Lauren Miller & Will Wilder, *Certification and Non-Discretion: A Guide to Protecting the 2024 Election*, 35 *Stanford Law & Policy Rev.* 1, 5 (2024)..... 3, 5

Lucian Dervan, *Georgia’s Noble Revolution: Three Governors, Two Armies, the Georgia Supreme Court, and the Gubernatorial Election of 1946*, 15 *Journal of Southern Legal History* 167 (2007) ..... 17, 18, 19, 20

Patrick Novotny, *This Georgia Rising – Education, Civil Rights, and the Politics of Change in Postwar Georgia* (2007)..... 18, 19

Ronnie L. Podolefsky, *The Illusion of Suffrage: Female Voting Rights and the Women’s Poll Tax Repeal Movement After the Nineteenth Amendment*, 73 *Notre Dame L. Rev.* 839, 843 (1998) ..... 12

Sarah Wilkerson-Freeman, *The Second Battle for Woman Suffrage: Alabama White Women, the Poll Tax, and V.O. Key’s Master Narrative of Southern Politics*, 68 *Journal of Southern History* 333-74 (2002) ..... 13

Secretary of State Raffensperger August 15, 2024 press release, <https://sos.ga.gov/news/raffensperger-defends-georgias-election-integrity-act-last-minute-changes-delaying-election>.....5
